

File No.: 04-1000-20-2025-346

June 5, 2025

s.22(1)

Dear s.22(1)

Re: **Request for Access to Records under the Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act (the "Act")**

I am responding to your request of June 3, 2025 under the ***Freedom of Information and Protection of Privacy Act*** for:

**Record of the inspection reports for the fire suppression and the kitchen exhaust systems at Nirvana Restaurant located at 2313 Main Street. Date range: January 1, 1990 to June 2, 2025.**

All responsive records are attached.

Under Part 5 of the Act, you may ask the Information & Privacy Commissioner to review any matter related to the City's response to your FOI request by writing to: Office of the Information & Privacy Commissioner, [info@oipc.bc.ca](mailto:info@oipc.bc.ca) or by phoning 250-387-5629.

If you request a review, please provide the Commissioner's office with: 1) the request number (2025-346); 2) a copy of this letter; 3) a copy of your original request; and 4) detailed reasons why you are seeking the review.

Yours truly,

[Signed by Cobi Falconer]

**Cobi Falconer, MAS, MLIS, CIPP/C**  
**Director, Access to Information & Privacy**

If you have any questions, please email us at [foi@vancouver.ca](mailto:foi@vancouver.ca) and we will respond to you as soon as possible. You may also contact 3-1-1 (604-873-7000) if you require accommodation or do not have access to email.

Encl. (Response Package)

:kt



# Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services

## Property - Inspection History Report

Property Address: **2313 MAIN ST**  
Building Name: **Vacant - 05/28/2024**

FH District: **03**  
FPO District: **77**

Constr. Type: \_\_\_\_\_  
Business Name: **NIRVANA INDIAN CUISINE**  
Property class: **A2 General Assembly**

Date of Report: **June 5, 2025**  
Last Inspection Date: **May 27, 2024**

Inspection Class	Inspected Date	Status	Assigned To	Inspector
<b>General Assembly - A2 ( No Entry )</b>	<b>May 27, 2024</b>	<b>Satisfactory</b>	<b>FP Restaurants</b>	<b>Radke, Dan</b>

**Note: Vacant**

Vacant property - signs of renovation/construction through windows  
No Entry

Inspection Class	Inspected Date	Status	Assigned To	Inspector
<b>After Incident</b>	<b>August 11, 2022</b>	<b>Satisfactory</b>	<b>FP General</b>	<b>Wolf, Naomi</b>

**Note: FH complaint - after fire**

- went there and found the restaurant closed with a Closure Order posted by Coastal Health.
  - Inside was evidence of a clean up of fire.
  - Will follow up with the restaurant in a few weeks to see if they are getting ready to re-open.
  -
- Another firehall complaint was combustible storage in the rear of the building. There were a couple of cardboard boxes, but otherwise clear.

Inspection Class	Inspected Date	Status	Assigned To	Inspector
<b>General Assembly - A2</b>	<b>May 18, 2021</b>	<b>Satisfactory</b>	<b>FP Restaurants</b>	<b>Wolf, Naomi</b>

**1 - Commercial Cooking Equipment**

**Status Satisfactory**

The kitchen fire suppression system is past its service date and is required to be serviced by a qualified contractor.

The kitchen hoods, ductwork and exhaust fan system require cleaning by a professional cleaning contractor.

**Note: NOV recheck - Satisfactory**

- NOV recheck
  - 
  - SP - NSD 21/Oct/09
  - CO - NSD 21/Oct/15
  - 
  - Satisfactory
  -
- Please do not bill - Covid relief

Inspection Class	Inspected Date	Status	Assigned To	Inspector
------------------	----------------	--------	-------------	-----------

People Who Care About You

Page 1 of 3

Fire Prevention Division 575 West 8th Ave. Suite 600, Vancouver BC Tel: 311 (In Vancouver) 604-873-7000 outside Vancouver

City of Vancouver - FOI 2025-346 - Page 1 of 3



# Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services

## Property - Inspection History Report

Property Address: **2313 MAIN ST**  
Building Name: **Vacant - 05/28/2024**

FH District: **03**  
FPO District: **77**

<b>General Assembly - A2</b>	<b>April 6, 2021</b>	<b>Unsatisfactory</b>	<b>FP Restaurants</b>	<b>Wolf, Naomi</b>
------------------------------	----------------------	-----------------------	-----------------------	--------------------

<b>Violation Notice:</b> Issued	<b>Received by:</b> Ravi	<b>Position:</b> Owner - Business
---------------------------------	--------------------------	-----------------------------------

<b>1 - Commercial Cooking Equipment</b>	<b>Status</b> Unsatisfactory
---	------------------------------

The kitchen fire suppression system is past its service date and is required to be serviced by a qualified contractor.

The kitchen hoods, ductwork and exhaust fan system require cleaning by a professional cleaning contractor.

**Note: NOV issued**

- Annual Inspection
  - met with Ravi, the owner
  - 
  - EL, EX, K-Class 21/Sep/15
  - SP - NSD 21/Mar/15 (past due)
  - CO - NSD 20/Dec/14 (past due)
  -
- NOV to have CO and SP serviced

<b>Inspection Class</b> <b>Restaurant</b>	<b>Inspected Date</b> <b>September 21, 2018</b>	<b>Status</b> <b>Satisfactory</b>	<b>Assigned To</b> <b>FP Restaurants</b>	<b>Inspector</b> <b>Lee, Clifford</b>
--	--	--------------------------------------	---	--

<b>1 - Commercial Cooking Equipment</b>	<b>Status</b> Satisfactory
---	----------------------------

Kitchen hood grease baffles shall be removed and cleaned.

The kitchen fire suppression system is past its service date and is required to be serviced by a qualified contractor.

<b>2 - Emergency Lighting</b>	<b>Status</b> Satisfactory
-------------------------------	----------------------------

The emergency power unit has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor.

<b>3 - Fire Extinguishers (Portable)</b>	<b>Status</b> Satisfactory
--	----------------------------

The fire extinguisher has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor.

\*\*\*

K class extinguisher needs service.

**Note: Reinspection pass**

Reinspection ok.

New expiry date for emergency lights, extinguishers August 2019.

<b>Inspection Class</b> <b>Restaurant</b>	<b>Inspected Date</b> <b>August 16, 2018</b>	<b>Status</b> <b>Unsatisfactory</b>	<b>Assigned To</b> <b>FP Restaurants</b>	<b>Inspector</b> <b>Lee, Clifford</b>
--	---	--	---	--

<b>Violation Notice:</b> Issued	<b>Received by:</b> Davinder	<b>Position:</b> Business Owner
---------------------------------	------------------------------	---------------------------------

<b>1 - Commercial Cooking Equipment</b>	<b>Status</b> Unsatisfactory
---	------------------------------

People Who Care About You

Page 2 of 3

Fire Prevention Division 575 West 8th Ave. Suite 600, Vancouver BC Tel: 311 (In Vancouver) 604-873-7000 outside Vancouver

City of Vancouver - FOI 2025-346 - Page 2 of 3



# Vancouver Fire and Rescue Services

## Property - Inspection History Report

Property Address: **2313 MAIN ST**  
Building Name: **Vacant - 05/28/2024**

FH District: **03**  
FPO District: **77**

Kitchen hood grease baffles shall be removed and cleaned.

\*\*\*

The kitchen fire suppression system is past its service date and is required to be serviced by a qualified contractor.

\*\*\*

<b>2 - Emergency Lighting</b>	<b>Status Unsatisfactory</b>
-------------------------------	------------------------------

The emergency power unit has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor.

\*\*\*

<b>3 - Fire Extinguishers (Portable)</b>	<b>Status Unsatisfactory</b>
--	------------------------------

The fire extinguisher has past its service date and is now in need of servicing by a qualified service contractor.

\*\*\*

K class extinguisher needs service.

<b>Note: NOV issued</b>
-------------------------

Restaurant.

NOV issued for expired emergency lights, extinguishers, and K class extinguisher. Expired Aug 4, 2018.

Expired hood exhaust and KSS August 11, 2018

Met with owner Davinder.

Inspection Class <b>Restaurant</b>	Inspected Date <b>October 3, 2016</b>	Status <b>Satisfactory</b>	Assigned To <b>FP Restaurants</b>	Inspector <b>Lauzon, Greg</b>
---------------------------------------	--	-------------------------------	--------------------------------------	----------------------------------

<b>Note: No access until after 5pm</b>
--

No access until after 5 pm

Inspection Class <b>Restaurant</b>	Inspected Date <b>October 15, 2013</b>	Status <b>Satisfactory</b>	Assigned To <b>FP Restaurants</b>	Inspector <b>Harvey, Sean</b>
---------------------------------------	---	-------------------------------	--------------------------------------	----------------------------------

Inspection Class <b>Company General</b>	Inspected Date <b>June 24, 2011</b>	Status <b>Satisfactory</b>	Assigned To <b>A</b>	Inspector <b>Dosange, Mandip</b>
--	--	-------------------------------	-------------------------	-------------------------------------

Inspection Class <b>Firework/Pyrotechnics</b>	Inspected Date <b>November 3, 2010</b>	Status <b>Satisfactory</b>	Assigned To <b>FP General</b>	Inspector <b>Tierney, David</b>
--	---	-------------------------------	----------------------------------	------------------------------------

<b>Note: fire works in rear alley,ok</b>
--